~ Case 3:18-cv-00325-GPC-MDD Document 1-6 Filed 02/09/18 PagelD.124 Page 4 of 20

Subject:; Federal Blvd Property
From: Larry Geraci <Larry@tfcsd.net>
~To: Darryl Cotton <darryl@inda-gro.com> -
Date: Monday, February 27, 2017 8:49:16 AM GMT-08:00

H.i Daryl,

Attached is the draft‘p:urchase of the property for 400!;. The additional contract for
the 400k should be in today and | will forward it to you as well.

Best Regards,
Larry E. Geraci, EA

Tax & Financial Center, Inc
5402 Ruffin Rd, Ste 200 -
San Diego, Ca 92123

Web: Larrygeracl.com
Bus: 858.576.1040
Fax: 858.630.3900

Clreular 230 Disclaimer:

IRS reguiations raquire us'lo advise you that, unless otherwise specifically noted, any federal tax advics In thls communication (including any attachmants, enclosures, or othar
sccompanying maleslals) was not intended or writlen 1o be used, and It cannat bs used, by any texpayar for the purpose of avolding ponallies; furlhenmare, this communication
was nol Intendad or whitten to supperi the pramation or merketing of any of tha lransaclions or matters. It addrenses. Thig emzll ls consldared a confidantial communication and
Js intended for the parsan of firm Identified above, |€ you have recelved this In eray, please contuct us gl (858)576-1040 and ratum tis to us or deslioy il Immadizlaly, If you are
In possossion of fhis confidentiai Informalion, and you are not he intended recipienl, you are heraby nolifled that any unauthorized disclasure, copying, distdbution ar

dlsgamination of the contents heraof s striclly pratibiled, Please nolify tha sender of thls fnzsimite immediately and arrange for the relun or destruction of (his (acsimila and all-

sttachments,
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Case 3:18-cv-00325-GPC-MDD Document 1-8 Filed 02/09/18 PagelD.186 Page 17 of 31

Subject: Re: Statement

From: Darryl Cotton <indagrodarryl@gmail.com>
To: Larry Geraci <Larry@ticsd.net> %,
Date: Friday, March 3, 2017 8:22:00 AM GMT08:00

Larry,

I read the Side Agreement in your attachmeﬁt aﬁd_ Isee that 1o reference is made to the 10%
equity position as per my Inda-Gro GERL Service Agreement (see attached) in the new store. In

fact para 3.11 looks to avoid our agreement completely.. It looks like counsel did not get a copy
of that document. Can you explain? . :

On Thu, Mar 2, 2017 at 8:51 AM, Larry Geraci <Larry@tifcsd.net> wrote:

Best Regards,

‘t Larry E. Geraci, EA

Tax & Financial Center, Inc
5402 Ruffin Rd, Ste 200
San Diego, Ca 92123

Web: Larrygeraci.com
Bus: 858.576.1040

Fax: 858.630.3500

Clreular 230 Disclaimen

IRS regulations require us to advise you that, untass othenviss specilically noted, any federal lax advige In this communication {including any attechmants, enclosures, or
ofher accampanying malarials) was not intanded or writien 5 ba ussd, and Il cannot be ysed, by any taxpayer for the purpose of avalding penelties; furthermare, s
communication was notintendad or writien lo support the pramation or marketing of any of the transactlons ar maiters il addrosses. This amali Is considered o confidentisl
cammunicalion and Is latended for the persan orfirm dentified above, If you have recsivad this In amor, plaase contact us ot [58)576.1040 and retum this le us or daslray it
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Case 3:18-cv-00325-GPC-MDD Document 1-8 Filed 02/09/18 PagelD.192 Page 23 of 31

Subject: Contract Review
From: Larry Geraci <Larry@tfesd.net>
To: Darryl Cotton <darryl@inda-gro.com>
 Date: Tuesday, March 7, 2017 12:05:43 PM GMT-08:00

 HiDaryl,
| have not reviewed this yet but wanted you to fook at it and give me your
thoughts. Talking to Matt, the 10k a month might be difficult to hit until the sixth
month....can we do 5k, and on the seventh month start 10k? '

Best Regards,
Larry E. Geraci, EA

Tax & Financial Center, Inc
5402 Ruffin Rd, Ste 200
San Diego, Ca 92123

Web: Larrygeraci.com
Bus: 858.576.1040
Fax: 858.630.3900

Clrcular 230 Disclalmen

IRS ragulations requlre us to advise yau thal, unless ctharwise spegifielly notsd, any fadaral tax advice In this communication {including zny attashments, enclosures, or ofer
accompanying malerials) was nal inlended or written to be used, and If cannet be used, by any taxpayer for tha purpose of avelding penaltes; furthermere, this communiaation
was not Intondad or wrillen to support tha promation of marketing of any of the transacllons of matiers It atkdreasas, This emall is idered a confldential ication and
15 intendeag far the person or firm [dentified abova, if you have received this in error, plaasa contact us & {858)576-1040 and ratum (his (o us or dastroy it immodiately. I you ars
inp jon of this confldential Inf lon, end you are nal the Intended recipient, you ara hereby noliflad that ony unavthorized discloswre, copylng, dislribution or
dissemination of h conlents hereof is slriclly prehibiled. Ploase noBfy the sender of this ‘Tacsimila immediately and omange for the relun or dagtruetion of this facsimlle and all
attachments.
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Case 3:18-cv-00325-GPC-MDD  Document 1-9 Filed 02/09/18 PagelD.204 Page 4 of 23

Subject: Re: Contract Review

From: Darry! Cotton <indagrodarryl@gmail.com>

To: Larry Geraci <Larry@tfcsd.net> ,

‘Date: Friday, March 17, 2017 2:15:50 PM GMT-07:00 -

Larry, I received your text asking to meet.in person tomorrow. I would prefer that until we have
final agreements,. that we converse exclusively via email. My greatest coneern is that you will get
a denial on the CUP application and not provide the remaining $40,000 non-refundable deposit,
To be frank, I feel that you are not dealing with me in good faith, you told me repeatedly that you
could not submit a CUP application until certain zoning issues had been resolved and that you
had spent hundreds of thousands of dollars on getting them resolved. You lied to me, 1 found out
yesterday from the City of San Diego that you submitted a CUP application on October 31, 2016
BEFORE we even signed our agreement on the 2nd of November. There is no situation where an
oral agreement will convince me that you are dealing with me in good faith and will henor our
agreement. We need a final written, legal, binding agreement.

Please confirm, as requested, by 12:00 PM Monday that you are honoring our agreement and
will have final drafts (reflecting completely the below) by Wednesday at 12:00 PM.

It is unfortunate that matters have turned cut lrike this, but hearing from the city that the
application had been submitted before our deal was signed and that it is already under review,
meaning you have been lying to me for months, forces me to take this course of action.

Again, please respond to this email so that there is a clear record of our conversations from this
point forward or at least until we have final executed documents.

-.Darryl
On Thu, Mar 16, 2017 at 8:23 PM, Darryl Cotton <indagmdar_rﬂ@' gmail.com:> wrote:
Larry, .

l/‘" My apologies ahead of time as [ am going to provide frank comments on the agreement so that
7 we can finalize it and get this closed. And, so that you understand where I am coming from,
just want to lay out a few of our milestones. - o

Throughout October we had discussions regarding the sale of my property. We met on 11/2 and
agreed upon an $800,000 purchase price, a $50,000 non-refundable deposit, a 10% equity
stake with & monthly guaranteed minimum $10,000 payment and to definitive agreements that
contained a few other conditions (e.g., I stay at the property if the CUP is issued until
construction starts). We executed a good faith agreement that day stating the sale of the
property was for the $800,000 and thatas a sign of good faith, you were providing a $10,000

| deposit towards the required $50,000 non-refundable deposit. That same day you scanned and
emailed to me the agreement and I replied and noted that the agreement did not contain the
10% equity stake in the dispensary. I asked you to please respond and confirm via email that a

condition of the sale was my 10% equity stake. You did not respond and confirm the 10% as 1
requested. ' ‘

Almosi: 4 months later, on 2/27, you forwarded a draft purchase agreement for the property
that again did not contain the agreed upon 10% equity stake, it also does not mention the
remaining $40,000 towards the non-refundable deposit. 1 called you about this and we spoke.

On 3/2, you forwarded a draft Side Agreement that again did not contain the 1 0% ecuity stake.
1 replied the next day on 3/3 raising the 10% equity issue and attaching the draft services
s ' 1/4
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Case 3:18-cv-00325-GPC-MDD Document 1-9  Filed 02/09/18 PagelD.205 Page 5 of 23

agreement that I d_raﬁ:e_d that contains some of the terms we had agreed upon.

On 3/7, email below, you forwarded a revised Side Agresment that did contain the 10% equity
stake, but in the body of the email you requested that the $10,000 minimum monthly payment
be held off until month 7 and that months 1-6 be reduced to $5,000 a month. I know from our -
| conversations that you have spent over $300,000 on lobbying and zoning efforts for this

property, which has caused you to be strapped for cash, However, 1 am not in a position to take
a $5,000 reduction for 6 months, - : ; ;

The long and short of i, we started these negotiations 4 months ago and the drafts and our
communications have not reflected what we agreed upon and are still far from reflecting our
original agreement, Here is my proposal, please have your attorney Gina revise the Purchase
Agreement and Side Agreement to incorporate all the terms we have agreed upon so that we
can execute final versions and get this closed.

Please have these terms incorporated into revised drafts:

« The remaining $40,000 deposit, which is nonrefundable in the event you choose to not
close on the property if the CUP is denied, And which is to be provided upon execution of
the final agreements.

« If the CUP is granted, my business can remain at the property until the city has finalized
the plans and construction begins at the property. o

o A 10% equity stake with a minimum guarantesd monthly distribution of $10,000, -
whichever is greater. a® .

o A clause that my 10% equity stake carries with it consent rights for any material
decisions. Those items that are to require my consent can be standard minority consent

_rights, but basically that my consent is required for large decisions like the issuance of
employee bonus and for agreements with suppliers and vendors that are not done on an
arm-lengths basis, A friend of mine said that these are standard "Minority Shareholder
Protection Rights."

« A provision requiring that upon the creation of the formation and governance documents
of the CUP entity, that there is a requirement that the accounting is to be done by a third-
party accounting firm that will also be responsible for calculating my 10% monthly equity
distributions. ‘ '

« . The incorporation of all the terms in the MOU that [ created that Gina references in the
draft purchase agreement,

« Please have Gina delete the clause in the purchase agreement that says both you and
tad our own counsel review the agreement, You told me I could just communicate with
Gina and though I tried to engage an attorney, I did not ultimately do so for cost reasons.

The intent of all this is to ensure that the agreement we have agreed upon can be executed
and verified. Having said all this, I really want to finalize this as soon as possible - I found out
today that a CUP application for my property was submitted in October, which I am assuming
is from someone connected to you. Although, I note that you told me that the $40,000 deposit
balance would be paid once the CUP was submitted and that you were waiting on certain
zoning issues to be resolved. Which is not the case, )

Ultimately, the main point is that we were supposed to execute our agresments as s00n as

possible so that I could receive the total $50,000 non-refundable deposit and you would take

the risk of the non-approval of the CUP If this keeps dragging on and we do not finelize and

| execute our agreements, then you may get a denial from the city on the CUP and then simply
walk away. At that point, the property having been denied, no other party would be willing to

take on that risk, If you are not willing to take on that risk as originally agreed upon, please let

me know as there are other parties who would match your terms and be willing to take on that
risk.

Please confirm by Monday 12:00 PM whether we are on the same page and you plan to
2/4
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" Case 3:18-cv-00325-GPC-MDD Document 1-9 Filed 02/09/18 PagelD.206 Page 6 of 23

continue with our agreement. Or, if not, s0 I can return your $10,000 of the $50,000 required
| deposit. If, hopefully, we can work through this, please confirm that revised final drafts that
| incorporate the terms above will be provided by Wednesday at 12:00 PM. I promise to review
and provide comments that same day so we can executs the same or next day. '

In anticipation of your reply, 1 remain,

Darryl Cotton

On Tus, Mar 7, 2017 ot 12:05 M, Larry Gerac <Larry@ifosd.net> wrote:
Hi Daryl, '

| I have not reviewed this yet but W‘anfed you to look at it and gi’iré me your
thoughts. Talking to Matt, the 10k a month might be difficult to hit until the
sixth month....can we do 3k, and on the seventh month start 10k?- '

Best Regards,
Larry E. Geraci, EA

Tax & Financial Center, Inc
5402 Ruffin Rd, Ste 200
san Diego, Ca 92123

Web: Larrygeracl.com
Bus: 858.576.1040
Fax: 858.630.3900

Circular 230 Discleimen;
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Case 3:18-cv-00325-GPC-MDD Document 1-9 Filed 02/09/18 PagelD.212 Page 12 of 23

Subject Re: Contract Review

From: Darryl Cotton <mdagrodarryl@gmaﬂ com>>

To: Larry Geraci <Larry@tfcsd.net> - :
Date: Sunday, March 19, 2017 9:02:18 AM'‘GMT-07:00

Larry,

I understand that drafting the agreements will take time,rbut you don't need to consult with your
attomeys to tell me whether or not you are going to honor our agreement,

I need written confirmation t:hat you will honor our agreement so that I know that you are not
just playing for time - hoping to get a response from the City before you put down in writing that
you owe me the remamde_r of the $50,000 nonrefundable deposit we agreed to.

If I donot have a written confirmation from you by 12:00 PM tomaorrow, 1 will contactmg the City

of San Diego and let them know that our agreement was not completed and that the application
pending on my property needs to be denied because the applicant has no right to my property.

On Sat, Mar 18, 2017 at 1:43 PM, Larry Geraci <larry@tfcsd.net> wrote:
Darryl,

| have an attorney working on the situation now. | will follow up by Wednesday with the respense as their
timing will play a factor.

‘Best Regards,
Larry E. Geraci, EA

Tax & Financial Center, Inc
5402 Ruffin Rd, Ste 200
San Diego, Ca 92123

Web: Larrygeraci.com ;
175

Exhibit 1 to Darryl Cotton's Federal Complaint Page 155 of 334



Case 3:18-cv-00325-GPC-MDD Document 1-10 Filed 02/09/18 PagelD.228 Page 5 of 13

Subject: Re: Contract Review

From:; Darryl Cotton <indagrodartyl@gmail.com>

To: Larry Geraci <Larry@tfcsd.net> i

Date: Tuesday, March 21, 2017 3:18:36 PM GMT-07:00

Larry, I have been in communications aver the last 2 days with Firouzeh, the Development -
Project Manager for the City of San Diego who is handling CUP applications, She made it 100%
clear that there are no restrictions on my property and that there is no recommendation thata
CUP application on my property be denied. In fact she told me the application had just passed
the "Deemed Complete' phase and was entering the review process. She also confirmed that
the application was paid for in October, before we even signed our agreement. '

This is our last communication, you have failed to live up to your agreement and have
continuously lied to me and kept pushing off creating final legal agreements because you wanted
to push it off to get a response from the City without taking the risk of losing the non-refundable
deposit in the event the CUP application is denied.

To be clear, as of now, you have no interest in my property, contingent or otherwise. I will be
entering into an agreement with a third-party to sell my property and they will be taking on the
potential costs associated with any litigation arising from this failed agreement with you.

Darryl Cotton
On Sun, Mar 19, 2017 at 6:47 PM, Darryl Cotton <m_gmd_amggga_ﬂ_&gm> wrote:
Larry,

1 have not been changing my mind. The only additional requests have been in regards to
putting in place third party accounting and other mechanisms Lo ensure that my interests are

protected. I have only done so because you kept providing draft agreements that continuously
failed the terms we agreed to,

It is blatantly clear to me now that you have been stringing me along, even now all your
responsas are to buy more time. So there is no confusion, you have until tomorrow 12:00 PM
to provide confirmation as requested below. If you don't, I am emailing the City of San Diego
regarding the fact that no third-party has any interest in my property and the application -
currently pending needs to be denied.

On Sun, Mar 19, 2017 at 3:11 PM, Larry Geraci <Larry@tfcsd.net> wrote:
Darryl, ' ' ' :

At this point, you keep changlng your mind every dme we talk. My attorneys will move forward on the
agresment as planned, Any signed written agreement will be followed by the letter of the law. It's not
about any deposit, it's about you changing what is not in writing. 50 there is no confusion, the
attorneys will move forward with an agreement.

As to lying about the status, read the comment below from the city on Wednesday
3/15/2017, We are addressing this currently with the city. | have been forthright with you this entire

178
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